

The United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Michigan

Notice Re: Special Accommodations Relating to COVID-19 Concerns for Chief Judge Dales's Motion Day in Grand Rapids, Michigan on Tuesday, August 23, 2022

In response to the current health concerns about COVID-19 and guidance from public health authorities, Chief Judge Dales requires all litigants to participate in the **August 23, 2022 Motion Day** by ZoomGov. **The courtroom will be closed**, and all parties and members of the public who wish to participate in the motion day, or observe it, must do so by ZoomGov, in accordance with the following procedures. Please do not use a cell phone unless it is reliable.

Parties seeking adjournment of a matter should first contact their trustees or opposing parties to request adjournment. A litigant may request adjournment by calling Theresa Symon at (616) 456-2905 after consulting (or attempting to consult) with others who would be affected by the adjournment. Near the close of business on the day before each motion day, the court will post on its website (<u>https://www.miwb.uscourts.gov/</u>) under the calendar tab a PDF calendar showing matters that have been adjourned or withdrawn or for which no appearance is required. On the 9:15 AM calendar, the label "CONFIRMED" indicates only that the Trustee is recommending confirmation; the court will announce its decision regarding confirmation during the Zoom hearing.

ZOOMGOV INSTRUCTIONS

Join ZoomGov Meeting https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1606912011

Meeting ID: 160 691 2011 Passcode: 798761 One tap mobile +16692545252,,1606912011#,,,,*798761# US (San Jose) +16468287666,,1606912011#,,,,*798761# US (New York)

Dial by your location +1 669 254 5252 US (San Jose) +1 646 828 7666 US (New York) +1 669 216 1590 US (San Jose) +1 551 285 1373 US Meeting ID: 160 691 2011 Passcode: 798761

Prior to the hearing, each participant should review Judge Dales's Guidelines for Participation in Video Hearings via Zoom, available at <u>https://www.miwb.uscourts.gov/content/chief-judge-scott-w-dales</u> under the "Procedures" tab.

Please call Chief Judge Dales's Judicial Assistant (616-456-2949) or Court Deputy (616-456-2905) with questions or to resolve access problems. In keeping with Judicial Conference policy, private recording or broadcast of the proceedings is forbidden.

SCOTT W. DALES Chief Judge MICHELLE M. WILSON Clerk of Court